The directors monitor the Group’s financial position closely with an objective to minimise potential adverse
effects on the financial performance of the Group. The directors review and agree on policies for managing
each of these risks and they are summarised below:

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sale of services, purchases and borrowings that are
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group. The foreign currencies giving rise
to this risk are primarily US Dollar and Singapore Dollar.

The currency exposures of each financial instrument are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial
statements.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed based on the outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items of the Group and the Company as at reporting date. If the following foreign currencies were to strengthen
or weaken by 5% against the Group’s and the Company’s functional currency with all other variables held
constant, the Group and the Company profit after tax and equity would increase or decrease as follows:

	 Group	 Company
	 2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

US Dollar	 3,144,372	 2,084,084 	 3,144,372	 2,084,084
Singapore Dollar	 5,295	 20,940 	 5,295	 20,940

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

166

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The other foreign currency denominated monetary items as at reporting date are not material, hence the
sensitivity analysis has not been presented.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest